

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0657
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. CVCV057831

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Adam Klein,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Iowa Public Information Board,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

**Burlington Police Department and Iowa Department of
Public Safety, Division of Criminal Investigations,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD*

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Nicholas D. Ott
Ott Law DSM
309 E 5th St Unit 201
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (765) 337-1987
OttLawDSM@gmail.com

Rita Bettis Austen
ACLU of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Shefali Aurora
ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317
Phone: (515) 243-3988
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Shefali.Aurora@aclu-ia.org

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
I. The shooting of Autumn Steele and investigation	13
II. Klein’s open records requests and law enforcement refusals to disclose public records.....	14
III. Klein’s Complaint to the IPIB and Contested Case	18
IV. Unsealing of some records related to the federal civil rights lawsuit	21
V. The ALJ’s Proposed Decision, Appeal to the IPIB, and Final Agency Action	30
VI. Klein’s Judicial Review Petition.....	32
ARGUMENT	33
I. Standard of Review Applicable to All Issues on Appeal	35
II. Klein is a “person or a party who has exhausted all adequate administrative remedies.”	37
A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review	39

B.	Klein exhausted all adequate administrative remedies by filing his Complaint and by the entry of final agency action dismissing his Complaint.	39
C.	Chapter 23 Does Not Expressly or Impliedly Require Intervention by the Complainant to Exhaust.	44
D.	Because Intervention Would Have Served No Purpose, Klein was Not Required to Intervene.	46
E.	Klein was a “person or a party”	48
1.	<i>The record shows that Klein was a party before the IPIB, below</i>	50
2.	<i>The express language and purpose of chapter 23 show a legislative intent to confer party status on Klein, as the original Complainant, in the contested case on his Complaint brought by the special prosecutor</i>	52
III.	Klein Has Standing To Challenge The Denial Of All Public Records Included In His Underlying Complaint.	54
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review	54
B.	All Records in Klein’s Complaint were Pursued Below, and the IPIB Dismissed the Complaint as a Whole	55
IV.	Klein Properly Sought Declaratory Relief in his Petition for Judicial Review.	63
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review	63
B.	Declaratory Relief is Generally Available in Judicial Review Actions Under the IAPA, and Klein Sought Declaratory Relief Below	64

CONCLUSION 71
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT..... 72
COST CERTIFICATE..... 72
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Banilla Games, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Inspections & Appeals</i> , 919 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2018)	51
<i>Black v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 362 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1985).....	63, 66
<i>Burton v. Hilltop Care Ctr.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2012).....	34
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)	32
<i>Fisher v. Iowa Bd. of Optometry Exam’rs</i> , 476 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1991)	49-50
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013).	35, 65
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	55
<i>Good et al. v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019)	64
<i>IES Utilities v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue & Fin.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 536 (Iowa 1996)	68
<i>Keokuk County v. H.B.</i> , 593 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1999).....	36
<i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019)	12, 32, 55
<i>Polk Cty. v. Iowa State Appeal Bd.</i> , 330 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1983).	55
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	51, 52
<i>Rathmann v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 1998).....	32

<i>Reg'l Ret. Living, Inc. v. Bd. of Review of Wapello Cty.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2000)	36
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	34, 52
<i>Roland v. Annett Holdings, Inc.</i> , 940 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2020)	36
<i>Salsbury Labs. v. Iowa Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 276 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1979)	46
<i>Shors v. Johnson</i> , 581 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 1998)	36
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 608 N.W.2d 5 (Iowa 2000)	36
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. D.J. Frazen, Inc.</i> , 792 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 2010)	34-35
<i>Tremel v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 785 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2010)	34-35

Other Cases

<i>Al-Jurf v. Iowa Bd. of Medicine</i> , 838 N.W.2d 680, 2013 WL 3830159 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	44
<i>Application of Bank of Rhame</i> , 231 N.W.2d 801 (N.D.1975)	50

Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.2	49
Iowa Code § 17A.19	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 22.2	55, 57, 59
Iowa Code § 22.7	67
Iowa Code § 22.10	39
Iowa Code § 23.1	33, 41, 53

Iowa Code § 23.2	40, 52
Iowa Code § 23.5	39
Iowa Code § 23.8	40, 52
Iowa Code § 23.9	52-53
Iowa Code § 23.10	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	12
Iowa Administrative Regulations	
Iowa Admin. r. 497-3	69
Iowa Admin. r. 497-4.18	45, 69
Other Authorities	
Arthur Earl Bonfield, <i>The Definition of Formal Agency Adjudication Under the Iowa Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 63 Iowa L. Rev. 285 (1977)	47
